O5100, a sample from the beginning of the outfall and O5103, a sample from near the end of the outfall contained 
PCBs (1.9 and 1.4 ppm respectively) in excess of DCC Tier I. Remaining samples in the area were noted to be less 
than DCC Criteria but considerably higher than background. 

In 2010, a total of one hundred and eleven (111) soil samples were taken in the outfall area, of those eighty-two (82) 
soil samples were placed on hold at the laboratory. Of the twenty-nine (29) samples analyzed twenty-one (21) were 
surface samples taken at a depth of 0.1 m bgs and eight (8) were subsurface samples collected at a depth of 0.3 m